
 

West Devon Hub 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 30th January, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Renders 

 Members: Cllr Bridgewater 
Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Jory 
 

Cllr Leech 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Mott 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any) 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 8 

 Minutes of meeting held 21 November 2023 
 

 

5.   Public Questions  

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public 
 

 

6.   Hub Committee Forward Plan  
 

9 - 14 

7.   The Council Plan 2024/28  
 

15 - 74 

8.   Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 2024-25  
 

75 - 108 

9.   Housing Crisis update - Housing & Homeless Strategy 
Action Plan  
 

109 - 150 

10.   Support for Care Leavers  
 

151 - 162 

11.   Council Tax Discounts and Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2024/25  
 

163 - 174 

12.   Discretionary Rate Relief and Corporate Debt Policies  
 

175 - 218 

13.   Month 7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/2024  
 

219 - 234 

14.   Capital Programme Monitoring as at 31 October 2023  
 

235 - 244 



 
 

  Page No 
 

15.   Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 Write-Off Report 2023/24  
 

245 - 260 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Kilworthy Park, 

Tavistock on TUESDAY the 21st day of NOVEMBER 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr A Bridgewater Ø Cllr T Leech (joined via Teams) 

* Cllr L Daniel * Cllr J Moody 
* Cllr C Edmonds * Cllr C Mott 

* Cllr M Ewings (Leader) * Cllr M Renders (Deputy Leader) 
* Cllr N Jory  

 
Other Member(s) also in attendance In a non-voting capacity: 

Cllrs Calder (via Teams), Elliott (via Teams) Johnson (via Teams); 

Kimber; Leech (via Teams);  Oxborough, Squire, Viney and West 
 

Officers in attendance 

Chief Executive; Deputy Chief Executive; Section 151 Officer; Monitoring 

Officer (via Teams); Head of Democratic Services; Assistant Director 
Strategy; Head of Finance; Head of Environmental Health & Licensing; 
Head of Head of Revenues & Benefits, Head of Housing (via Teams); 

Head of Economy & Place; Principal Environmental Health Officer; 
Community Digital Connectivity Officer; Principal Assets Officer; Principal 

Climate Change Officer and Principal Building & Facilities Officer (via 
Teams) 

    
*HC 23/23 APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 

 An apology for absence had been received from Cllr Leech, who was in 

attendance remotely via Teams. 
 

 
*HC 24/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 

discussed but there were none made.  
 

 
*HC 25/23 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 19 September 2023 were 

confirmed as a correct record.  
 

 
*HC 26/23  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance with 

the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 
*HC 27/23 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

 Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub Committee 

Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings 
for the next four months and proceeded to note its content.   

 
 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   

*HC 28/23 DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY 

The Hub Committee considered a report that provided an update on the 
progress made in the preparation of the draft Corporate Strategy for the period 

2024-2028. 
 
During the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) In respect of the development of the delivery plans, officers advised of the 

intention that the next round of Hub Advisory Groups would be held in the 
upcoming months.  Furthermore, it was intended that the detailed delivery 
plans would be considered at the next Hub Committee meeting (to be held 

on 30 January 2024) alongside further consideration of the Corporate 
Strategy and draft Revenue and Capital Budget proposals for 2024/25; 

 
(b) It was noted that, as part of the public consultation exercise, a question 

would be included that sought the views of residents as to what the 

Strategy should be titled.  In hoping that residents and local stakeholders 
would be fully engaged in the consultation exercise, officers confirmed that 

a ‘Member Pack’ (including a list of Frequently Asked Questions) would be 
issued to all Members upon the commencement of the consultation 
process; 

 

(c) The view was expressed that the Strategy should highlight (and cross 
reference) the 12 national missions that underpinned Central 

Government’s Levelling Up agenda; 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 

1. That the draft Corporate Strategy, as set out at Appendix B of the 

presented agenda report, be endorsed; 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director - Strategy, in 

consultatio
[...]
 as follows:  

1.1  To amend the Pay and Display charges in accordance with 

Appendix A of the presented agenda report, with the exception 
of Hatherleigh and Chagford, which be amended whereby there 
is no increase for charges up to and including 2 hours; 

1.2  To change Abbey car park from a 4 hour maximum stay to a 6 
hour maximum stay car park; and  

1.3  To remove Brentor car park and Lydford car park from the West 
Devon Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order 
2022; 

Page 6



   

 

2.  That the Head of Assets be requested to prepare a report 
summarising any representations received in response to the notice of 

proposals for consideration by the Hub Committee before deciding 
whether to make the off-street parking places order as proposed or 
with modifications; and  

 

3. That the Director of Place and Enterprise, in consultation with the 

Lead Hub Committee Member and the Leader of Council, be 
authorised to vary the charges payable in respect of off-street parking 
places to reflect annual changes in the September Consumer Price 

Index (inflationary uplift) subject to giving the public notice in 
accordance with Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure)(England 

and Wales) Regulations 1996 specifying the charges payable when 
the notice comes into effect. 

 

*HC 34/23 Q3 AND Q4 WRITE-OFF REPORT 2022/23 

A report was considered that informed Members of the proposal to write-off a 

series of debts with a value of more than £5,000 for the period from 1 October 
2022 to 31 March 2023. 

 

During debate, support was expressed for the excellent work being carried out 
by the Team. 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 
1. That, in accordance with Financial Regulations, it be noted that the 

Section 151 Officer had authorised the write-off of individual debts 
totalling £77,279.31 as detailed in paragraph 3 of the presented report; 

and 
 
2. That the write-off of the individual debts totalling £29,868.75, as shown 

in Appendix A of the presented agenda report, be approved. 
. 

 
HC 35/23 CLIMATE CHANGE – EV STRATEGY UPDATE 

Members considered a report that set out an updated Electric Vehicle (EV) 

Strategy for 2023 - 2025. 
 

During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) In reply to a question, officers confirmed that feasibility studies would take 

into account the local capacity and capability for EV rapid chargers; 
 

(b) Whilst in the infancy of the journey for the Council, Members felt that, in the 
future, the Council should explore providing an EV charger installation 
service to local residents and stakeholders as a means of income 

generation; 
 

(c) Having sought clarification, officers advised that there were mechanisms in 
place to prevent users from effectively blocking those car parking spaces 
that contained EV charging points.  

Page 7



   

 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the West Devon Borough 

Council Electric Vehicle Strategy 2023-2025 as set out at Appendix B of the 
presented agenda report. 
 

(The meeting terminated at 4.00pm) 

____________ 

Chairman 
 

 

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 
THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2023, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES HC 29/23 

AND HC 35/23 WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO 
BE HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2023, UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 

Page 8



 

  
Hub Committee Forward Plan – January 2024 | 1 

Hub Committee Forward Plan 

About the Forward Plan 

This is the provisional forward plan for at least four months starting January 2024.  It provides an indicative date 

for matters to be considered by the Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates 

shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some items to be rescheduled and other items added.  

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee 

and
[...]
hallenges presented by a change in national government during the firs t year of the 

plan.  

- Feeling that Town and Parishes still need a space to come together and share positive 

practice, challenges and to receive updates from key partners .  

- While broadly supported, many felt that more detail was needed on the specifics and 

to ensure that there was accountability in delivering what the plans say  

- A request for us to consider signaling strong support for the reinstatement of the 

Tavistock – Bere Alston railway link  

- Pleased to see focus on supporting digital connectivity in WD but keen to know what 

can be done  

- Many Parish Councils are unsure how to consider local reorganisation. Community 

Governance reviews have been brought forward by some parishes but a query as to 

whether a more strategic approach is required from the Borough to encourage local 

reorganisation to offer better service to residents. 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
Appendix E to this report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

 

Report to: 

 

Hub Committee 

Date: 30 January 2024 

Title: Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 
2024-25 

Portfolio Area: Cllr M Ewings – Budget Setting Process 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for 

Strategic Finance  

Contact: Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Hub Committee RESOLVES to RECOMMEND to Council: 

 
i) To increase Council Tax for 2024/25 by 2.99%  

(This would increase a Band D council tax for 24/25 from 

£254.00 to £261.59 – an increase of £7.59 per year or under 
15pence per week); 
 

ii) The financial pressures shown in Appendix A of 
£1,655,500; 

 
iii) The savings/additional income of £(705,000) as shown 

in Appendix A; and 
 
iv) The revenue expenditure (£337,500) and capital 

expenditure (£50,000) for the Year 1 delivery plan of 
the Council Plan (2024/25), totalling £387,500, as set 
out in section 3.30 of the report. 

 
v) The net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves 

of £(45,500) as shown in Appendix A, including using 
£150,000 from the Business Rates Retention 
Earmarked Reserve as set out in 3.14 of the report; 

 
vi) The proposed use of £309,180 of New Homes Bonus 

funding to fund the 2024/25 Revenue Budget as set 
out in 3.20 of the report. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


 
vii) The proposed two capital bids (total of £140,000) set 

out in 8.4 and the proposal to finance these from New 
Homes Bonus funding. 

 
viii) That Unearmarked Reserves should continue to have a 

minimum level of £900,000 (as set out in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy in September 2023), but an 
operating level of a minimum of £1.25million. 

 

1.       Executive summary  

1.1    The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 
financial forecast over a rolling three-year period to 2026/27. The Hub 
Committee considered the MTFS at its meeting on 19 September 2023.

  
1.2 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced unprecedented 

reductions in Government funding. Between 2009/10 and 2020/21, the 
Council’s Core Government funding has reduced by £3 million. The 
Council now receives minimal Government Grant (Revenue Support 

Grant) of £94,416 in 2024/25 to fund its services and the Council must 
be self-sufficient.   

 
1.3  The Council has continued to work in partnership with South Hams 

District Council which has allowed West Devon to achieve annual 

savings of £2.2 million and more importantly protect all statutory front 
line services. Between both Councils the annual shared services savings 

being achieved are over £6 million per annum. However, the Councils 
continue to face considerable financial challenges because of 
uncertainty 
[...]
e nt. 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 30 January 2024 

Title: Council Tax Discounts and Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 2024/25 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Mandy Ewings - Leader of The Council   

Wards Affected: ALL 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: The 
recommendations will be considered by Full 
Council at its meeting to be held on 20 February 
2024. 

 

Author: Geni Hotchkiss Role: Head of Revenues and 
Benefits 

Contact: geni.hotchkiss@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

It is RECOMMENDED that the Hub Committee: 

1. NOTES the contents of the report. 

2. RECOMMENDS to Council a local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for 2024/25 as follows: 

 
 -  Make no changes to the bands of the current banded 

 scheme. 
 -  Removes the Minimum Income Floor (MIF) for self-

 employed Claimants. 
 -  Disregards 100% of the of the ‘Limited Capability for 

 Work’ element of Universal Credit. 
 
3. RECOMMENDS to Council the adoption of the following 

Council Tax discounts effective from 1 April 2024: 
  
 (a)  The discount for unoccupied and substantially 

 unfurnished properties is 100% for a maximum period 
 of 1 month. 

 
 (b)  The discount for unoccupied and substantially 

 unfurnished properties for 1 month to 1 year is zero. 
 
 (c)  The discount for properties which require major repair 

 work to render them habitable is 50% for a maximum 
 period of 12 months. 

Page 163

Agenda Item 11



 
 (d)  The discount for unoccupied furnished properties 

 (second homes) is zero. 
 
 (e)  An empty homes premium of an additional 100% is 

 levied on properties that have remained unoccupied 
 and unfurnished for at least one year, but less than 
 five years. 

 
 (f)  An empty homes premium of an additional 200% is 

 levied on properties that have remained unoccupied 
 and unfurnished for at least five years, but less than 
 ten years. 

 
 (g)  An empty h
[...]
tion as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 

1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(applies to Appendix A only) 

Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 30 January 2024 

Title: Capital Programme Monitoring as at 31 
October 2023 

Portfolio Area: Resources – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Author: Clare Scotton 

Pauline Henstock 

Role: Principal Accountant 

Head of Finance Practice 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861559      E-mail: 
clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

Tel. 01803 861377      E-mail: 
pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Hub Committee RESOLVES to: 

1. endorse the contents of the Report;  

2. note the addition of a budget for LAHF 2 as approved 
at Hub Committee on 19 September 23; 

3. note the addition of 20 Plymouth Road as detailed in 
section 2.8; and 

RECOMMEND to Council: 

4. to use £180,000 of the Vehicle Replacement Reserve 
in 2023/24 to finance replacement vehicles currently 

on order, in accordance with the waste vehicle 
forward plan. 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 The report advises Members of the financial position as at 31 s t 

October 2023 for the purposes of budget monitoring. 
 
The monitoring of the Capital Programme at month 7 (end of 
October 2023) has shown that all projects are within their existing 
budget approved by Members. A capital budget of £7,511,308 has 
been profiled for 2023/24 with the remaining capital budgets rolled 

Page 235

Agenda Item 14

mailto:clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk


forward into future years. The capital expenditure for the first 
seven months of 2023/24 against the profiled capital budget 
is £1,876,187 (25.0% of the profiled budget) as at the end 
of October 2023 as shown in Appendix A. 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1  The capital programme for 2023/24 was approved by Council on 21 
 February 2023 (Min CM66). This report provides an update on 
 expenditure in the Capital

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on 

Tuesday, 30th January, 2024 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Ewings 
Vice Chairman Cllr Renders 

 
Cllr Bridgewater Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory 
Cllr Moody Cllr Mott 
 
In attendance:  
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Elliott 
Cllr Kimber Cllr Mann 
Cllr Oxborough Cllr Viney 
Cllr West  
 
Officers: 
Senior Leadership Team 
Head Of Democratic Services 
Assistant Director – Strategy 
Head of Finance 
Head of Housing 
Head of Revenues & Benefits 
Head of Communications 

 

  
 

36. Apologies for absence  
*HC 36/23  

An apology for absence had been received from Cllr Leech. 
 
 

37. Declarations of Interest  
*HC 37/23  

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but there were none made.  



 

38. Confirmation of Minutes  
*HC 38/23  

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 21 November 2023 
were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

39. Public Questions  
*HC 39/23   

It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance 
with the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 

40. Hub Committee Forward Plan  
*HC 40/23  
Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub 
Committee Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub 
Committee meetings for the next four months and proceeded to note 
its content.   
 
 

41. The Council Plan 2024/28  
HC 41/23  
The Hub Committee considered a report that set out the progress 
made in the preparation of the draft Council Plan for the period 2024-
28. 

 
During the ensuing debate, reference was made to: 

 
(a) the importance of these Plans.  In recognition that the annual 

Delivery Plans and the overriding Council Plan would underpin the 
work of this Council administration, Members welcomed its content 
and wished to record their thanks to the wider membership for 
their input and contributions via the Hub Advisory Group meetings.  
In addition, the Committee set out its thanks to the Assistant 
Director Strategy for his tireless efforts in producing such 
comprehensive Plans that were reflective of the views of the 
membership; 

 
(b) the evolving nature of the Plans.  It was recognised that the Plans 

would evolve and there was sufficient flexibility built in to enable 
this to happen.  With regard to performance monitoring, it was also 
noted that reports would be considered at regular intervals by both 
the Hub and Overview and Scrutiny Committees; 

 

(c) reference to capital expenditure.  Members felt it very pleasing that 
the Plans referenced and set aside monies for capital projects. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That ‘The Council Plan 2024-2028’ (as set out in Appendix A of the 

presented agenda report) and ‘Year 1 (2024/25) Delivery Plan’ (as 



set out in Appendix B of the presented agenda report) be noted; 
and 

 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
 
2.   adopt ‘The Council Plan’ and ‘Year 1 (2024/25) Delivery Plan’ at its 

meeting on 20 February 2024; and 
 
3.  approve the funding for the 2024-25 Delivery Plan in accordance 

with section 5.4 of the presented agenda report. 
 
 

42. Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 2024-25  
HC 42/23  

Members considered a report that outlined a series of draft revenue 
and capital budget proposals for 2024/25. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, the Section 151 Officer informed that, 
since the agenda papers had been published, there had been further 
announcements made from Central Government in response to the 
consultation on the Local Government Finance Settlement and 
clarification over the Rural Services Delivery Grant.  The impact of 
these updates (which were likely to be minimal) would be included in 
the report to be presented to Full Council on 20 February 2024. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) Thanks were extended to the Section 151 Officer and her finance 

team for producing a set of such detailed and understandable 
budget papers.  Given the number of local authorities that were 
really struggling to set a balanced budget for 2024/25, the 
Committee wished to record its thanks to all Members (past and 
present) and officers for their prudent financial management of the 
Council’s budget; 

 
(b) In respect of the town and parish council precepts, some 

disappointment was expressed at the number of parish councils 
that were proposing significant percentage increase in their 
precepts for 2024/25; 

 
(c) The Council’s treasury management performance was recognised 

as being absolutely vital in supporting the Council’s budget. 
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED: 
 
i) to increase Council Tax for 2024/25 by 2.99% (This would 

increase a Band D Council Tax for 2024/25 from £254.00 to 
£261.59 – an increase of £7.59 per year or under 15 pence per 
week); 



 
ii)  the financial pressures shown in Appendix A of the presented 

agenda report (amounting to £1,655,500); 
 
iii) the savings/additional income of £(705,000) as shown in 

Appendix A of the presented agenda report;  
 
iv)  the revenue expenditure (£337,500) and capital expenditure 

(£50,000) for the Year 1 Delivery Plan of the Council Plan 
(2024/25), totalling £387,500, as set out in section 3.30 of the 
presented agenda report; 

 
v)  the net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves of £(45,500) 

as shown in Appendix A of the presented agenda report, including 
using £150,000 from the Business Rates Retention Earmarked 
Reserve as set out in section 3.14 of the published agenda report; 

 
vi)  the proposed use of £309,180 of New Homes Bonus funding to  

fund the 2024/25 Revenue Budget as set out in section 3.20 of 
the published agenda report; 

 
vii)  the proposed two capital bids (total of £140,000) set out in 

section 8.4 of the published agenda report and the proposal to 
finance these from New Homes Bonus funding; 

 
viii)  that Unearmarked Reserves should continue to have a minimum 

level of £900,000 (as set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy in September 2023), but an operating level of a 
minimum of £1.25million. 

 
 

43. Housing Crisis update - Housing & Homeless Strategy Action 
Plan  
*HC 43/23  

The Hub Committee considered a report that sought approval for the 
refreshed Housing and Homeless Strategy Action Plan. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 
(a) Thanks were recorded to those Council officers who had worked 

tirelessly on the Corporate Parenting agenda; 
 
(b) Notwithstanding the fact that the requirement for a minimum of 

30% affordable housing for schemes of 11 or more dwellings was 
being achieved across the Joint Local Plan area, some Members 
were interested in seeing the figures for the West Devon Borough 
area alone.  In reply, officers informed that an update in this regard 
was to be presented to a future Hub Committee meeting; 

 
(c) Members referenced on a number of occasions their views that the 

housing market was fundamentally broken and cited examples that 
included: 

 



-   the desperate need for additional provision of smaller (one 
bedroom) affordable units in the Borough; 

-   the difficulties of finding suitable land for development; 
-   the massive challenges (including serious budgetary 

implications) associated with temporary accommodation.  It was 
recognised that this was one of the single largest issues facing 
all tiers of local government; 

-   the need to bring empty homes back into use; 
-   the need to add greater subtlety and sophistication to the 

Council’s planning policies.   
 

It was agreed that such matters would be considered in more detail at 
future meetings of the Housing Hub Advisory Group. 

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That the progress on the previous Housing Strategy Action Plan be 

noted; and 
 
2. That the refreshed Action Plan be agreed. 

 
 

44. Support for Care Leavers  
*HC 44/23  

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
Council’s activity in supporting care leavers including a proposal for the 
Council to become a signatory to the Care Leaver Covenant. 
 
During debate, particular reference was made to: 

 
(a) the commitment of the Council.  It was noted that the range of 

measures that were set out in the published agenda report 
demonstrated the Council’s commitment and emphasis to 
supporting Care Leavers; 

 
(b) widespread support was expressed for the proposals.  In 

emphasising the importance of this agenda item, the leading role 
that the Council and Chief Executive continued to take in this 
subject area was recognised and commended; 

 
(c) the work being undertaken by the Local Government Association 

(LGA).  Since the LGA was implementing similar measures to those 
set out in the agenda report, Members asked that officers report 
back to that organisation on the work of the Council in this regard. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1.  That the measures implemented to support care leavers into 
employment be noted 



2.  That the intention for the Council to sign up to the Care Leaver 
Covenant be noted; and 

3.  That the steps taken to support Council employees who are seeking 
approval to be a foster carer and following the placement of a child be 
noted. 
 
 

45. Council Tax Discounts and Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2024/25  
HC 45/23   

Members considered a report which provided a summary of the 
findings of the recent consultation on changes to the Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme and sought a decision on a Scheme for 2024/25. 
 
The report also provided details of the current Council Tax Discounts 
and reaffirmed the Council’s intention to levy a 100% premium on 
Second Homes as permitted in the Levelling-UP and Regeneration Act 
2024 
 
During debate, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) In reply to a question, officers confirmed that a version of this 

agenda item had also been presented to the South Hams District 
Council Executive at its meeting held on 25 January 2024; 

 
(b) Officers confirmed that they would inform those residents newly 

affected by the empty homes premium via letter and would work 
closely with colleagues in Housing and Environmental Health. 

 
It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the contents of the report be noted; and  

 
That the Hub Committee RECOMMENDS to Council: 

 
2.  a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2024/25 as follows: 
 
-  Make no changes to the bands of the current banded scheme; 
-  Removes the Minimum Income Floor (MIF) for self-employed 

Claimants; and 
-  Disregards 100% of the of the ‘Limited Capability for Work’ 

element of Universal Credit. 
 

3.  the adoption (with effect from 1 April 2024) of the following Council 
Tax discounts: 

 
(a) The discount for unoccupied and substantially unfurnished 

properties is 100% for a maximum period of 1 month; 
 

(b) The discount for unoccupied and substantially unfurnished 
properties for 1 month to 1 year is zero; 



 
(c) The discount for properties which require major repair work to 

render them habitable is 50% for a maximum period of 12 
months; 

 
(d) The discount for unoccupied furnished properties (second 

homes) is zero; 
 
(e)  An empty homes premium of an additional 100% is levied on 

properties that have remained unoccupied and unfurnished for 
at least one year, but less than five years; 

 
(f)  An empty homes premium of an additional 200% is levied on 

properties that have remained unoccupied and unfurnished for 
at least five years, but less than ten years; and 

 
(g)  An empty homes premium of additional 300% is levied on 

properties that have remained unoccupied and unfurnished for 
at least ten years; and 

 
4.  the adoption of a Second Homes Premium of 100%, with effect 

from 1 April 2025. 

 
 

46. Discretionary Rate Relief and Corporate Debt Policies  
*HC 46/23  

The Hub Committee considered a report that sought approval for four 
revised and updated policies in respect of key areas impacting on the 
Council’s financial position. 
 

With no questions or discussion ensuing, it was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1.  That the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (as attached at Appendix 
A of the presented agenda report) be approved; 

 
2. That the Business Rates Relief: 2024/25 Retail, Hospitality and 

Leisure Scheme Policy (as attached at Appendix B of the presented 
agenda report) be approved; 

 
3.  That the Corporate Debt Policy (as attached at Appendix C of the 

presented agenda report) be approved; and 
 
4.  That the amendment to the Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates 

(Business Rates) and Housing Benefit Overpayments Write-Off 

Policy, to incorporate Sundry Debt (as attached at Appendix D of 

the presented agenda report) be approved. 

 
 
 

47. Month 7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/2024  
HC 47/23  



Members considered a report that provided a forecast for the year end 
budget position and that also enabled them to monitor income and 
expenditure variations against the approved budget for 2023/24. 
 
In discussion, the projected surplus of £54,000 was welcomed. 
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1.  That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 

2023/24 financial year and the overall projected surplus of £54,000 
(0.6% of the total Budget £8.588 million) be noted; and 

 
2.  That Council be RECOMMENDED to update the current virement 

limits within the Constitution, as shown in paragraph 10 of the 
presented agenda report. 

 
 

48. Capital Programme Monitoring as at 31 October 2023  
HC 48/23  

Members were presented with a report providing details of the Capital 
Programme financial position as at 31 October 2023. 
 
In the ensuing debate, a question was asked as to whether 
replacement waste vehicles would be either electric or hydrogen 
powered.  In response, officers advised that, whilst technology 
continued to advance, at the present time, environmentally friendly 
waste vehicles were both incredibly expensive and inefficient. 
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED  

 
1. That the contents of the report be endorsed; 
 
2.  That the addition of a budget for LAHF (Local Authority Housing 

Fund) 2 (as approved by the Hub Committee at its meeting held on 
19 September 2023) be noted; 

 
3.  That the addition of 20 Plymouth Road (as detailed in section 2.8 of 

the presented agenda report) be noted; and 
 
4. That Council be RECOMMENDED to use £180,000 of the Vehicle 

Replacement Reserve in 2023/24 to finance replacement vehicles 
currently on order, in accordance with the waste vehicle forward 
plan. 

 

49. Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 Write-Off Report 2023/24  
*HC 49/23  

A report was considered that informed Members of the proposal to 
write-off a series of debts with a value of more than £5,000 for the 
period from 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023. 



 
In discussion, the greater corporate emphasis now being given to debt 
collection was noted.  As a result of this increased emphasis, Members 
were reassured that the Council was not seeing a spike in the amount 
of debt that was being written off. 
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That it be noted that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the 

Section 151 Officer had authorised the write-off of individual debts 
totalling £76,408.49 as detailed in paragraph 3 of the presented 
agenda report;  

 
2. That the write-off of the individual debts totalling £54,049.72 (as 

shown in Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be approved; 
and 

 
3. That the write-off of a sundry debt (as set out in Exempt Appendix 

B of the presented agenda report) be approved. 
 

 
 
 

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
5.00PM ON THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024, WITH THE 
EXCEPTION OF MINUTES HC 41/23 (Parts 2 & 3), HC 42/23, HC 
45/23 (Parts 2, 3 & 4) HC 47/23 (Part 2) AND HC 48/23 (Part 
4)  WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING 
TO BE HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2024, UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.05 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


